13. Allowances for impairment of loans and advances continued

Total provisions above include expert credit judgements over the Group’s IFRS 9 model results of £2.0 million, of which
£1.4 million are specific overlays held against credit impaired secured assets held within the Business Finance portfolio.
These specific overlays have been estimated on an individual basis by assessing the recoverability and condition of the secured
asset, along with any other recoveries that may be made. The remaining £0.6 million primarily relates to the estimated impact
of planned enhancements to LGD elements of the models of £0.8 million, offset by a net decrease in the ECL due to
management judgements in respect of the PD elements of the models.

Within this Note, provision charges and balances in respect of 2018 are prepared on an IFRS 9 basis. In accordance with the
transitional provisions of the standard comparatives set out in the tables below have not been restated. Refer to Notes 1 and 38
for further information.

Individual
provision

£million

Collective
provision

£million

Total
provision

£million

Gross loans
and receivables

£million

Provision
cover

%

31 December 2017 (IAS 39 basis)
Business Finance

Real Estate Finance – 0.3 0.3 581.1 0.1%
Asset Finance 1.0 0.2 1.2 117.9 1.0%
Commercial Finance 0.4 0.2 0.6 127.1 0.5%

Consumer Finance
Retail Finance 6.5 1.1 7.6 459.9 1.7%
Motor Finance

Voluntary termination provision 1.0 – 1.0
Other impairment 23.3 2.6 25.9

24.3 2.6 26.9 301.5 8.9%
 Debt Management – – – 15.6 0.0%

Consumer Mortgages – – – 16.5 0.0%
Other 3.3 – 3.3 18.6 17.7%

35.5 4.4 39.9 1,638.2 2.4%

Provisions included in ‘Other’ are in respect of various legacy products. This segment also includes loans of £10.8 million
(2017: £14.9 million) held in STB Leasing Limited. The credit risk associated with those loans is retained by its partner,
RentSmart. Accordingly, no provision is held against the RentSmart loans.

The impairment losses disclosed in the income statement, for continuing operations, can be analysed as follows:

2018
(IFRS 9)
£million

2017
(IAS 39)
£million

IFRS 9 ECL/ IAS 39 incurred loss individual provision: charge for impairment losses 30.4 36.4
IAS 39 incurred loss collective provision: charge for impairment losses – (0.4)

[…]

199www.securetrustbank.com

36. Related party transactions continued

At the year end the ordinary shares held by the directors are disclosed in the Directors’ report beginning on page 114.
Details of the directors’ holdings of share options, as well as details of those share options exercised during the year,
are also disclosed in the Directors’ report.

37. Immediate parent company and ultimate controlling party

The Company has had no immediate parent company or ultimate controlling party.

38. Implementation of IFRS 9

Group
The table below summarises the adjustments arising on adoption of IFRS 9 on the Group’s balance sheet at 1 January 2018.
There has been no change in the carrying amount of financial instruments on the basis of their measurement categories. All
adjustments have arisen solely due to a replacement of the IAS 39 incurred loss impairment approach with an expected credit
loss approach. The Group’s classification and measurement and loss impairment accounting policies are provided in Note 1.

At 1 January 2018
IAS 39 measurement
category

IFRS 9 measurement
category

IAS 39
carrying
amount
£million

ECL
adjustment

£million

IFRS 9
carrying
amount
£million

ASSETS
Cash and balances at central banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 226.1 – 226.1

Loans and advances to banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 34.3 – 34.3

Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost 1,598.3 (31.8) 1,566.5

Debt securities Held to maturity Amortised cost 5.0 – 5.0

Property, plant and equipment N/A N/A 11.5 – 11.5

Intangible assets N/A N/A 10.4 – 10.4

Deferred tax asset N/A N/A 0.6 6.3 6.9

Other assets N/A N/A 5.4 – 5.4

Total assets 1,891.6 (25.5) 1,866.1

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Due to banks Other financial assets

and liabilities
Amortised cost 113.0 – 113.0

Deposits from customers Other financial assets
and liabilities

Amortised cost 1,483.2 – 1,483.2

Current tax liabilities N/A N/A 3.0 – 3.0

Other liabilities N/A N/A 41.9 – 41.9

Provisions for liabilities and charges N/A N/A 1.4 0.3 1.7

Total liabilities 1,642.5 0.3 1,642.8

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital N/A N/A 7.4 – 7.4
Share premium N/A N/A 81.2 – 81.2
Revaluation Reserve N/A N/A 1.3 – 1.3
Retained earnings N/A N/A 159.2 (25.8) 133.4

Total equity 249.1 (25.8) 223.3

Total liabilities and equity 1,891.6 (25.5) 1,866.1

Straightforward transparent bankingSecure Trust Bank PLC  Annual Report & Accounts 2018

200

38. Implementation of IFRS 9 continued

The following table reconciles the Group’s closing IAS 39 impairment allowance to the opening IFRS 9 allowance as at
1 January 2018:

Closing IAS 39
balance at

31 December
2017

£million

ECL
adjustment

£million

Opening IFRS 9
balance at
1 January

2018
£million

Specific allowances for impairment 35.5 36.2 71.7
Collective allowances for impairment 4.4 (4.4) –

Impairment against on balance sheet assets 39.9 31.8 71.7

Provision for loan commitments – 0.3 0.3

Total impairment and provision 39.9 32.1 72.0

Total provisions above include expert credit judgements over the Group’s IFRS 9 model results of £2.5 million, of which
£1.2 million are specific overlays for the Business Finance portfolio.

Notes to the financial statements
continued

Strategic report
Corporate governance report

Financial statements

201www.securetrustbank.com

38. Implementation of IFRS 9 continued

An analysis of the Group’s opening gross loans and advances to customers and ECL impairment allowance by IFRS 9 stage
is provided below:

Not credit impaired Credit impaired

Stage 1:
Subject to

12 month ECL
£million

Stage 2:
Subject to

lifetime ECL
£million

Stage 3:
Excl.

purchased
credit

impaired
£million

Stage 3:
Purchased

credit
impaired
£million

Total
£million

Provision
cover

%

1 January 2018
Gross loans and advances
Business Finance

Real Estate Finance 516.5 64.6 – – 581.1
Asset Finance 103.1 11.3 3.5 – 117.9
Commercial Finance 125.4 1.2 0.5 – 127.1

Consumer Finance
Retail Finance 398.4 57.4 3.6 – 459.4
Motor Finance 182.0 94.0 25.5 – 301.5
Debt Management – – 7.8 7.8 15.6

Consumer Mortgages 16.5 – – – 16.5
Other 15.8 0.2 3.1 – 19.1

Total on balance sheet 1,357.7 228.7 44.0 7.8 1,638.2

Loan commitments 178.6 – – – 178.6

ECL Impairment allowance
Business Finance

Real Estate Finance 0.1 – – – 0.1 0.0%
Asset Finance 0.3 0.1 1.0 – 1.4 1.2%
Commercial Finance 0.2 0.2 0.4 – 0.8 0.6%

Consumer Finance
Retail Finance 6.8 7.4 3.1 – 17.3 3.8%
Motor Finance

ECL allowance 5.9 16.9 20.1 – 42.9
Voluntary termination provision 5.6 – – – 5.6

11.5 16.9 20.1 – 48.5 16.1%
Debt Management – – – – – 0.0%

Consumer Mortgages – – – – – 0.0%
Other – 0.3 3.3 – 3.6 18.8%

Impairment allowance against on
balance sheet assets 18.9 24.9 27.9 – 71.7 4.4%

Provision for loan commitments 0.3 – – – 0.3 0.2%

Straightforward transparent bankingSecure Trust Bank PLC  Annual Report & Accounts 2018

202

Notes to the financial statements
continued

38. Implementation of IFRS 9 continued

Company
The table below summarises the adjustments arising on adoption of IFRS 9 on the Company’s balance sheet at 1 January 2018.
There has been no change in the carrying amount of financial instruments on the basis of their measurement categories.
All adjustments have arisen solely due to a replacement of the IAS 39 incurred loss impairment approach with an expected
credit loss approach.

At 1 January 2018
IAS 39 measurement
category

IFRS 9 measurement
category

IAS 39
carrying
amount
£million

ECL
adjustment

£million

IFRS 9
carrying
amount
£million

ASSETS
Cash and balances at central banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 226.1 – 226.1

Loans and advances to banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 32.3 – 32.3

Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost 1,565.5 (32.4) 1,533.1

Debt securities Held to maturity Amortised cost 5.0 – 5.0

Property, plant and equipment N/A N/A 6.1 – 6.1

Intangible assets N/A N/A 8.5 – 8.5

Investments N/A N/A 3.7 – 3.7

Deferred tax asset N/A N/A 0.6 6.4 7.0

Other assets N/A N/A 33.2 – 33.2

Total assets 1,881.0 (26.0) 1,855.0

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Due to banks Other financial assets

and liabilities
Amortised cost 113.0 – 113.0

Deposits from customers Other financial assets
and liabilities

Amortised cost 1,483.2 – 1,483.2

Current tax liabilities N/A N/A 1.9 – 1.9

Other liabilities N/A N/A 44.4 – 44.4

Provisions for liabilities and charges N/A N/A 1.4 0.3 1.7

Total liabilities 1,643.9 0.3 1,644.2

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital N/A N/A 7.4 – 7.4
Share premium N/A N/A 81.2 – 81.2
Revaluation Reserve N/A N/A 0.5 – 0.5
Retained earnings N/A N/A 148.0 (26.3) 121.7

Total equity 237.1 (26.3) 210.8

Total liabilities and equity 1,881.0 (26.0) 1,855.0

Strategic report
Corporate governance report

Financial statements

203www.securetrustbank.com

38. Implementation of IFRS 9 continued

The following table reconciles the Company’s closing IAS 39 impairment allowance to the opening IFRS 9 allowance as at
1 January 2018:

Closing IAS 39
balance at

31 December
2017

£million

ECL
adjustment

£million

Opening IFRS 9
balance at
1 January

2018
£million

Specific allowances for impairment 35.5 36.8 72.3
Collective allowances for impairment 4.4 (4.4) –

Impairment against on balance sheet assets 39.9 32.4 72.3

Provision for loan commitments – 0.3 0.3

Total impairment and provision 39.9 32.7 72.6

Total provisions above include expert credit judgements over the Company’s IFRS 9 model results of £2.5 million, of which
£1.2 million are specific overlays for the Business Finance portfolio.

Straightforward transparent bankingSecure Trust Bank PLC  Annual Report & Accounts 2018

204

Notes to the financial statements
continued

38. Implementation of IFRS 9 continued

An analysis of the Company’s opening gross loans and advances to customers and ECL impairment allowance by IFRS 9 stage
is provided below:

Not credit impaired Credit impaired

Stage 1:
Subject to

12 month ECL
£million

Stage 2:
Subject to

lifetime ECL
£million

Stage 3:
Excl.

purchased
credit

impaired
£million

Stage 3:
Purchased

credit
impaired
£million

Total
£million

Provision
cover

%

1 January 2018
Gross loans and advances
Business Finance

Real Estate Finance 516.5 64.6 – – 581.1
Asset Finance 103.1 11.3 3.5 – 117.9
Commercial Finance 123.1 1.2 0.5 – 124.8

Consumer Finance
Retail Finance 398.4 57.4 3.6 – 459.4
Motor Finance 182.0 94.0 25.5 – 301.5

Consumer Mortgages 16.5 – – – 16.5
Other 0.8 0.2 3.2 – 4.2

Total on balance sheet 1,340.4 228.7 36.3 – 1,605.4

Loan commitments 178.5 – – – 178.5

ECL Impairment allowance
Business Finance

Real Estate Finance 0.1 – – – 0.1 0.0%
Asset Finance 0.3 0.1 1.0 – 1.4 1.2%
Commercial Finance 0.2 0.2 0.4 – 0.8 0.6%

Consumer Finance
Retail Finance 6.8 7.5 3.2 – 17.5 3.8%
Motor Finance:

ECL allowance 6.0 17.0 20.3 – 43.3
Voluntary termination provision 5.6 – – – 5.6

11.6 17.0 20.3 – 48.9 16.2%
Consumer Mortgages – – – – – 0.0%
Other – 0.3 3.3 – 3.6 85.7%

Impairment allowance against on
balance sheet assets 19.0 25.1 28.2 – 72.3 4.5%

Provision for loan commitments 0.3 – – – 0.3 0.2%

Group and Company
As set out in Note 1 for the Real Estate Finance and Commercial Finance portfolios, where a loan facility is agreed that includes
both a drawn and undrawn element and the Group cannot identify the ECL on the loan commitment separately, a combined
loss allowance for both the drawn and undrawn component of the loan is recognised as an impairment allowance and
deducted from the gross carrying amount of the drawn component. At 1 January 2018 loan commitments held for the
Real Estate Finance and Commercial Finance portfolios were £98.6 million and £35.5 million respectively.

[…]

Loan book 2,028.9 1,598.3

Deposits from customers 1,847.7 1,483.2
Borrowings under the Term Funding Scheme 263.5 113.0
Tier 2 capital (including accrued interest) 50.4 –
Equity 237.1 249.1

Total funding 2,398.7 1,845.3

Loan to deposit ratio 109.8% 107.8%

Total funding ratio 118.2% 115.5%

The funding ratios measure the Group’s liquidity.

(v) Adjusted earnings per share
Adjusted earnings per ordinary share are calculated by dividing the adjusted profit attributable to equity holders of the parent
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares as follows:

2018 2017

Adjusted profit attributable to equity holders of the parent (£ millions) 29.9 21.5

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (number) 18,475,229 18,475,229

Adjusted earnings per share (pence) 161.8 116.4

Straightforward transparent bankingSecure Trust Bank PLC  Annual Report & Accounts 2018

212

Key performance indicators continued

(vi) Loans to customers
The impact of the IFRS 9 transition adjustments on the opening balances by segment are set out in the table below:

31 December 2017
(on an IAS 39 basis)

£million

IFRS 9
transition

adjustment
£million

1 January 2018
(on an IFRS 9 basis)

£million

Business Finance
Real Estate Finance 580.8 0.2 581.0
Asset Finance 116.7 (0.2) 116.5
Commercial Finance 126.5 (0.2) 126.3

Consumer Finance
Retail Finance 452.3 (9.7) 442.6
Motor Finance 274.6 (21.6) 253.0
Debt Management 15.6 – 15.6

Consumer Mortgages 16.5 – 16.5
Other 15.3 (0.3) 15.0

1,598.3 (31.8) 1,566.5

(vii) Adjusted profit and effective adjusted tax rate
Adjusted profit before tax was £36.7 million (2017: £27.0 million). Adjusted profit after tax was £29.9 million (2017: £21.5 million).

The Group uses adjusted profit for planning and reporting purposes, as it improves the comparability of information between
reporting periods. The adjustments to profit relate to non-controllable items or other items that fall outside of the Group’s core
business activities.

Fair value amortisation relates to the acquisition of V12 Finance Group. The acquisition accounting required identifiable assets